

No. 19-508

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMG CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION OFFICIALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID C. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
RACHEL L. FRIED
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
CIVIL LITIGATION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6614
vladeckd@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DECEMBER 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 13(b) Authorizes Compensatory Redress.	6
A. Congress and Section 13(b).	6
B. Congress’s Oversight of the FTC’s Use of Section 13(b) To Obtain Redress.....	14
C. For Nearly Four Decades, Courts Uniformly Held that Section 13(b) Authorizes Compensatory Relief.	19
II. Petitioners Err in Attacking the Soundness of <i>Porter</i> and <i>Mitchell</i>	24
A. There is No Valid Legislative Command Limiting Section 13(b)’s Equity Jurisdiction.	25
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Further Refutes Petitioners’ Argument.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 1-800 Contacts</i> , 2018 WL 6078349 (F.T.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Brown v. Swan</i> , 35 U.S. 497 (1836).....	29
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	20
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Servs., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F. 3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 20, 23, 28
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (2019).....	3, 11, 19
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20

<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2, 15, 19
<i>FTC v. Kennedy</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	20
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	27
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974).....	7, 10
<i>Int'l Union, UMW v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	9
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	28, 29

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	28, 29
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	9
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Commu- nity</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	6
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	8
<i>In re POM Wonderful, LLC</i> , 155 F.T.C. 1 (2013), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. Railway Employees</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Wells,
213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000).....27

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcela,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....20, 24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 45..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. 45(a).....2, 6

15 U.S.C. 45(l) *passim*

15 U.S.C. 45(m)5, 9

15 U.S.C. 53(b)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. 57b..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. 57b(e)..... 11

29 U.S.C. 217.....21, 22

29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)27

Emergency Price Control Act § 205(a),
56 Stat. 23, 33, 50 U.S.C.App.
§ 925(a)20, 22

Federal Trade Commission Act
Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No.
103-312, § 12, 108 Stat. 1961 (1994) 16

U.S. Safe Web Act of 2006, Pub. L. No.
109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 (2006)..... 16

Other Authorities

- Federal Trade Commission Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 98th Cong. (1983)*..... 14
- Federal Trade Commission Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 17, 2007)*..... 16
- Federal Trade Commission Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Apr. 8, 2008)* 17
- Financial Services and Products: The Role of the Federal Trade Commission in Protecting Consumers, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 111th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Feb. 4, 2010)*..... 17
- Financial Services and Products: The Role of the Federal Trade Commission in Protecting Consumers—Part II, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot., Prod. Safety, and Ins. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 111th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Mar. 17, 2010)*..... 18

FTC Annual Reports,
Federal Trade Commission,
<https://www.ftc.gov/policy/reports/policy-reports/ftc-annual-reports> (last
visited Nov. 20, 2020)..... 18

J. Howard Beales III and Timothy J.
Muris, *FTC Consumer Protection at
100: 1970s Redux or Protecting Mar-
kets to Protect Consumers?*, 83 GEO.
WASH. L. REV. 2157 (2015)..... 7

J. Howard Beales III & Timothy J. Mu-
ris, *Striking the Proper Balance: Re-
dress Under Section 13(b) of the FTC
Act*, 79 Antitrust. L.J. 1 (2013)..... 11

S. Rep. 103-130 (1993)..... 15

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)..... 12
